range spanning from a minimum of 3.95% to a maximum of 5%. The initial cost of the
aforementioned financial instrument was zero. The notional amount of the options sold was offset
in full by the notional amount of the options purchased, making it a net purchased option. The
effectiveness of the step-up collar was measured by offsetting the changes in the flows of the collar
against the changes in the flows of the hedged risk through the hypothetical derivative method,
thereby fulfilling the conditions required to be considered a hedging instrument.

The Group met the requirements described in Note 4-h on measurement bases in order to classify
the financial instruments detailed above as hedges. Specifically, these instruments were formally
designated as hedges and the hedges were assessed as being effective. No ineffective portions
were detected in the hedges designated by the Group as such.

The sensitivity of the fair value of the interest-rate hedges to interest rate fluctuations which the
Group considers reasonably possible, and the related impact on profit (loss) for the year and equity
at 31 December 2013 and 2012, is reflected in the following table:

Change

 Thousands of euros
Change in interest rates

2013 2012
+ 0.25% - 0.25% + 0.25% - 0.25%

Fair value 13 (13) 29 (29)
Profit (Loss) - - - -
Equity 13 (13) 29 (29)

The liquidity analysis of the derivative instruments, using net undiscounted flows, is as follows:

2013

2014

2015

2016 and
subsequent

years

Interest rate swaps - 25 -
Step-up collars - 72 119

Total - 97 119

   Juan Ignacio Luca de Tena, 7. 28027 Madrid  T  +34 91 743 81 04 - F +34  91  742  63 52
61

2012

2014

2015

2016 and
subsequent

years

Interest rate swaps 196 25 -
Step-up collars 160 55 67

Total 356 80 67

22. Deferred income

The changes in “Deferred Income” on the liability side of the consolidated balance sheets at 31
December 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

 Thousands of euros

Asset-related

grants

Balance at 31 December 2011 282
Amount recognised in profit or loss (143)
Balance at 31 December 2012 139
Amount recognised in profit or loss (124)
Balance at 31 December 2013 15

23. Other non-current payables

The detail of “Other Non-Current Payables” at 31 December 2013 and 2012 is as follows:

 Thousands of euros
 2013 2012

Former-employee benefits payable
  (see Notes 4-j and 6) 3,048 5,304
Termination benefits payable (Notes 6 and 29) 5,471 7,750
Other payables including finance costs (Notes 2-d and 6) 65 660
Other payables excluding finance costs 24,739 24,442
 33,323 38,156

Former-employee benefits payable-

In 2000 various subsidiaries reached agreements with certain of their employees to settle the
pension plans at that date in exchange for certain defined-benefit contributions. It was agreed that
the contributions would be repaid on the basis of a schedule, discounting the related finance cost.

   Juan Ignacio Luca de Tena, 7. 28027 Madrid  T  +34 91 743 81 04 - F +34  91  742  63 52
62

The repayment schedule including the accrued finance costs is as follows:

Years Amount
(Thousands of euros)

2014 2,277
Total - current (Note 19) 2,277

[…]

from a minimum of 3.95% to a maximum of 5%. The initial cost of the aforementioned financial instrument was zero.
The notional amount of the options sold was offset in full by the notional amount of the options purchased, making it a
net purchased option. The effectiveness of the step-up collar was measured by offsetting the changes in the flows of
the collar against the changes in the flows of the hedged risk through the hypothetical derivative method, thereby
fulfilling the conditions required to be considered a hedging instrument.

The Group met the requirements described in Note 4-h on measurement bases in order to classify the financial
instruments detailed above as hedges. Specifically, these instruments were formally designated as hedges and the
hedges were assessed as being effective. No ineffective portions were detected in the hedges designated by the Group
as such.

The sensitivity of the fair value of the interest-rate hedges to interest rate fluctuations which the Group considers
reasonably possible, and the related impact on profit (loss) for the year and equity at 31 December 2013 and 2012, is
reflected in the following table:

Change

 Thousands of euros
Change in interest rates

2013 2012
+ 0.25% - 0.25% + 0.25% - 0.25%

Fair value 13 (13) 29 (29)
Profit (Loss) - - - -
Equity 13 (13) 29 (29)

The liquidity analysis of the derivative instruments, using net undiscounted flows, is as follows:

2013

2014

2015

2016 and
subsequent

years

Interest rate swaps - 25 -
Step-up collars - 72 119

Total - 97 119

2012

2014

2015

2016 and
subsequent

years

Interest rate swaps 196 25 -
Step-up collars 160 55 67

Total 356 80 67

(x) BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS WITH OTHER RELATED PARTIES

The detail, by company accounted for using the equity method, of the balances of "Trade and Other Receivables
- Receivable from Related Parties" and "Trade and Other Payables - Payable to Related Parties" in the
accompanying consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2013, and of the transactions (in addition to the

  15

dividends received – see Note 11 performed with such companies in 2013 by Vocento, S.A. and by the fully
consolidated subsidiaries is as follows:

 Balances Transactions
Receivable
(Note 15)

[…]

from a minimum of 3.95% to a maximum of 5%. The initial cost of the aforementioned financial instrument was zero.
The notional amount of the options sold was offset in full by the notional amount of the options purchased, making it a
net purchased option. The effectiveness of the step-up collar was measured by offsetting the changes in the flows of
the collar against the changes in the flows of the hedged risk through the hypothetical derivative method, thereby
fulfilling the conditions required to be considered a hedging instrument.

The Group met the requirements described in Note 4-h on measurement bases in order to classify the financial
instruments detailed above as hedges. Specifically, these instruments were formally designated as hedges and the
hedges were assessed as being effective. No ineffective portions were detected in the hedges designated by the Group
as such.

The sensitivity of the fair value of the interest-rate hedges to interest rate fluctuations which the Group considers
reasonably possible, and the related impact on profit (loss) for the year and equity at 31 December 2013 and 2012, is
reflected in the following table:

Change

 Thousands of euros
Change in interest rates

2013 2012
+ 0.25% - 0.25% + 0.25% - 0.25%

Fair value 13 (13) 29 (29)
Profit (Loss) - - - -
Equity 13 (13) 29 (29)

  15

The liquidity analysis of the derivative instruments, using net undiscounted flows, is as follows:

2013

2014

2015

2016 and
subsequent

years

Interest rate swaps - 25 -
Step-up collars - 72 119

Total - 97 119

2012

2014

2015

2016 and
subsequent

years

Interest rate swaps 196 25 -
Step-up collars 160 55 67

Total 356 80 67

(x) BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS WITH OTHER RELATED PARTIES
The detail of the transactions with Group companies and associates in which Vocento has a majority holding or
exercises effective control, which are performed on an arm’s length basis and are recognised under the related
headings in the accompanying income statements for 2013 and 2012, and of the balances with Group companies and
associates in which Vocento has a majority holding or exercises effective control, which are recognised under the
related headings in the accompanying balance sheets at 31 December 2013 and 2012, is as follows: